

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL CARDONA, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**STATE RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO
APPLICATION FOR A PARTIAL STAY**

Jonathan Skrmetti

Attorney General

J. Matthew Rice

Solicitor General

Whitney D. Hermandorfer*

Director of Strategic

Litigation

Office of the Tennessee

Attorney General

P.O. Box 20207

Nashville, Tennessee 37202

(615) 741-8726

Whitney.Hermandorfer@ag.tn.gov

Cameron T. Norris

Thomas S. Vaseliou

C'Zar Bernstein

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22209

(703) 243-9423

Counsel for Tennessee

*Counsel of record

Russell Coleman

Attorney General

Matthew F. Kuhn

Solicitor General

Office of the Kentucky

Attorney General

700 Suite Capital Ave., Ste. 118

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

(502) 696-5300

Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

Counsel for Kentucky

[Additional counsel listed
in signature block]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	5
A. The Department’s existing rules on Title IX carefully distinguish between Title IX and Title VII.	7
B. The Department finalizes a new rule in late April, overhauling Title IX’s regime and ordering compliance by August 1.	8
C. The district court preliminarily enjoins the rule, but only in the Plaintiff States.	15
D. The Sixth Circuit declines to stay the preliminary injunction, but expedites the government’s appeal.	19
Argument	20
I. This Court would not review—much less reverse—a decision upholding the district court’s preliminary injunction.	21
A. The government’s narrow complaints about the preliminary injunction’s scope are not certworthy.	21
B. The definition of sex discrimination likely violates the APA.	25
C. The preliminary injunction is not overbroad.	30
II. The government faces no irreparable harm, especially after the Sixth Circuit expedited the appeal.	37
III. Any harm to the government is negligible compared to the harm to the Plaintiff States and the public interest.	38
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	39
<i>Arkansas v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 3518588 (E.D. Mo. July 24)	2
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	27, 30
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	29
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	32
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	5, 6, 7, 26, 31
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	25
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S.Ct. 599 (2020)	2
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S.Ct. 17 (2021)	21, 25
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	6
<i>Griffin v. HM Fla.-ORL</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1 (2023)	21, 22, 23
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	6, 23, 30
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	25
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	36
<i>Kansas v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. July 2)	2, 27
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	34
<i>L.M. v. Middleborough</i> , 2023 WL 4053023 (D. Mass. June 26)	14
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S.Ct. 921 (2024)	2, 3, 23, 24, 36
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)	30, 32

<i>Louisiana v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. June 13).....	2
<i>Louisiana v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17)	21, 24, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	37
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	6, 23, 29
<i>New York v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	7
<i>NFL v. Ninth Inning</i> , 141 S.Ct. 56 (2020)	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	21, 26, 38
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2040 (2024)	26, 36
<i>Pennhurst v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	27
<i>Pennsylvania v. DeVos</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2020)	7
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	35
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	39
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)	37, 38
<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	27
<i>Speech First v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	26
<i>Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 104 F.4th 557 (6th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>Texas v. Cardona</i> , 2024 WL 2947022 (N.D. Tex. June 11).....	8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 3405342 (N.D. Tex. July 11)	2, 14

<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017)	24
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	35
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 144 S.Ct. 797 (2024)	22
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	29
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	27
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313 (1975)	21
<i>Yeshiva Univ. v. Yu Pride All.</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1 (2022)	38
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. §1681	5, 11, 27, 28
20 U.S.C. §1682	27
20 U.S.C. §1686	5, 11, 28
20 U.S.C. §1687	27
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2	27
5 U.S.C. §705	15, 37
Ky. Rev. Stat. §156.070	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. §158.189	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. §158.191	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. §164.2813	16
Tenn Code Ann. §49-6-2904	16
Tenn Code Ann. §49-6-5102	16
Tenn Code Ann. §49-6-5106	16
Tenn. Code Ann. §49-2-805	16
Tenn. Code Ann. §49-6-310	16
Tenn. Code Ann. §49-7-180	16
Tenn. Code Ann. §49-7-2405	16
Other Authorities	
118 Cong. Rec. 16,842 (May 11, 1972)	5
118 Cong. Rec. 6,277 (Mar. 1, 1972)	5
88 Stat. 484, 612 (1974)	29
Exec. Order No. 13,988, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,023 (Jan. 20, 2021)	8

<i>Memorandum re: Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,</i> OCR (Jan. 8, 2021), perma.cc/CJE3-GH52	7
<i>OCR Announces Resolution of Sex-Based Harassment Investigation of Taft College</i> <i>in California</i> (Oct. 19, 2023), perma.cc/47U8-VP2N	8
<i>OCR Resolves Sex-Based Harassment Investigation in Rhinelander School District</i> <i>in Wisconsin</i> (July 6, 2023), perma.cc/79G5-F9T6.....	8
Pub. L. 93-380, §844 (1974)	12
<i>Title IX Guidance,</i> 86 Fed. Reg. 32,637 (June 22, 2021).....	3
U.S. Br., <i>B.P.J. v. W.V. Bd. of Educ.,</i> Nos. 23-1078, 23-1130, Doc.68-1 (4th Cir. Apr. 3, 2023)	3, 8
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. §106.10	9, 10, 14, 17, 19, 25, 26, 30, 33, 34, 36
34 C.F.R. §106.2	9, 12, 14, 17, 19, 31, 32, 33
34 C.F.R. §106.31	9, 10, 17, 20, 33, 34
34 C.F.R. §106.33	6, 11, 23, 29
34 C.F.R. §106.34	29
34 C.F.R. §106.41	6, 11, 23, 29, 34
34 C.F.R. §106.44	13
34 C.F.R. §106.45	14, 15
34 C.F.R. §106.46	14
34 C.F.R. §106.6	10
34 C.F.R. §106.71	12
34 C.F.R. §106.8	14, 39
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975)	5, 12, 23
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)	7, 13
87 Fed. Reg. 41,390 (July 12, 2022)	8
89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024)	1, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 23, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37
